

No. 07-1437

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CARLSBAD TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**HIF BIO, INC. AND BIZBIOTECH CO., LTD.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JULIE S. GABLER  
HOWREY LLP  
550 South Hope St.,  
Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, CA 80071  
(213) 892-1800

STEPHANIE M. BYERLY  
HOWREY LLP  
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1700  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 721-6910

GLENN W. RHODES  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWREY LLP  
525 Market Street, Suite 3600  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 848-4900

RICHARD L. STANLEY  
HOWREY LLP  
1111 Louisiana St., 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 787-1400

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5  |
| I. A DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO<br>DECLINE EXISTING<br>SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION IS<br>NOT EQUIVALENT TO A LACK OF<br>SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....  | 7  |
| 1. Remands Under Any Subsection<br>Of § 1367(c)(3) Should Be<br>Treated The Same For<br>Reviewability Under § 1447(d) .....   | 8  |
| 2. The Discretion To Decline To<br>Exercise Jurisdiction Under<br>§ 1367(c)(3) Is Not An Exception<br>To The Jurisdiction Granted<br>Under § 1367(a) .....                                    | 10 |
| 3. The Fact That Discretion In<br>Other Contexts Can Eliminate<br>Jurisdiction Does Not Mean That<br>Discretionary Remands Under<br>§ 1367(c)(3) Are Based On A Lack<br>Of Jurisdiction ..... | 13 |
| II. RESPONDENTS' EFFORTS TO<br>DISPROVE A REQUIRED "CHRONO-<br>LOGICAL SEQUENCE" FOR THE<br>REMAND DECISION ARE<br>IRRELEVANT .....   | 16 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 1.   | A Remand Under § 1367(c)(3) Is Not “Colorably” Based On Lack Of Jurisdiction Merely Because The Remand Order Divests The Court Of Jurisdiction..... | 16 |
| 2.   | A Discretionary Remand Under § 1367(c)(3) Will Always Arise After Removal .....   | 19 |
| III. | RESPONDENTS’ IMPLICIT REQUEST FOR THIS COURT TO OVERRULE <i>THERMTRON</i> SHOULD BE REJECTED.....   | 22 |
| 1.   | The 1988 And 1996 Amendments To § 1447(c) Confirm That Congress Has Adopted This Court’s <i>Thermtron</i> Decision .....                            | 23 |
| 2.   | It Is Not For The Judiciary To Decide Whether Appellate Review Of Remands Under § 1367(c) Is A Good Idea .....                                      | 25 |
| 3.   | Respondents’ Suggestion That There Is No Exclusively Federal Claim At Issue Is Both Premature And Misleading .....                                  | 28 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alvarez v. Uniroyal Tire Co.</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 639 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....   | 14     |
| <i>Autoridad de Energia Electrica de Puerto Rico<br/>v. Ericsson, Inc.</i> ,<br>201 F.3d 15 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....              | 24     |
| <i>Bates v. Missouri &amp; Northern Arkansas<br/>Railroad Co.</i> ,<br>548 F.3d 634 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....                      | 26     |
| <i>Blackburn v. Oaktree Capital Management,<br/>LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 633 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....                                    | 14     |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Brookshire Bros. Holding, Inc. v. Dayco Prods.,<br/>Inc.</i> , No. 07-21154, 2009 WL 22876<br>(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 6, 2009) ..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....   | 9      |
| <i>California Dept. of Water Resources v.<br/>Powerex, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 F.3d 1087 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....                       | 26     |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....  | 28     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....          | 8             |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....              | 18            |
| <i>Hudson United Bank v. LiTenda Mortgage<br/>Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... | 24            |
| <i>In re Medscope Marine Ltd.</i> ,<br>972 F.2d 107 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....       | 24            |
| <i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....                         | 22            |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....                                     | 23            |
| <i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>127 S.Ct 2411 (2007) .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 1249 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....         | 23, 24        |
| <i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> ,<br>423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....                   | 5             |
| <i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> ,<br>50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....             | 12            |
| <i>Voda v. Cordis Corp.</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 887 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....                        | 12            |

*Waco v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty*  
*Co.*, 293 U.S. 140 (1934).....21

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....11, 12, 14  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2) .....9  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c) .....4  
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Deborah J. Challener & John B. Howell, III,  
*Remand and Appellate Review When A  
District Court Declines To Exercise  
Supplemental Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C.  
§ 1367(c)*, 81 Temp. L. Rev. \_\_\_\_ (2008),  
SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1266879>,  
(Sept. 11, 2008) .....9
